ACT 197

H. B. NO. 4

A Bill for an Act Relating to General Public Improvements and the Financing thereof, making Appropriations for Public Improvements and Plans Related Thereto out of General Revenues, Special Funds, General Obligation and Revenue Bond Funds and Grants; and Providing for the Issuance of Bonds.

Be It Enacted by the Legislature of the State of Hawaii:

SECTION 1. This act shall be known and may be cited as the General Improvements Act of 1971.

SECTION 2. The following sums or so much thereof as shall be sufficient to finance the projects herein contained, are hereby appropriated or authorized, as the case may be, to be expended by the Department of Accounting and General Services, unless otherwide specified in the subsection, out of moneys in the treasury received from general revenues, special funds, general obligation bond funds, airport revenue bond funds, harbor revenue

bond funds, Hawaii Housing Authority bond funds, and federal grants. General obligation bonds may be issued as provided by law to yield the amount that may be necessary to finance projects herein that do not have funding specifically designated, provided that the sum total of the general obligation bonds so issued shall not exceed \$95,600,000. The letter symbols used after the specific project appropriations, if any, indicate the source of financing and shall have the following meaning: (a) general obligation bond fund with debt service costs to be paid from special funds, (f) federal funds, (c) county funds, and (p) private funds.

I. CITY AND COUNTY OF HONOLULU

B. DEPARTMENT OF LAND AND NATURAL RESOURCES (To be expended by the Department of Land and Natural Resources) 1. Kahana Valley Park—The Board of Land and Natural Resources may use its present state summer student help, and such temporary personnel who shall be exempted from the provisions of chapters 76 and 77, Hawaii Revised Statutes, and who are residents in Kahana Valley for the retention of heritage cultural enrichment of Kahana Valley State Park. The Board may enter into contract for the necessary equipment, supplies, materials, labor, professional service and technical assistance to be used in this project. 2. Kahaluu District Park, Kahaluu, Oahu—Acquisition of land, plans and construction of recreational center. 3. Manoa-Moiliili-McCully Flood Control—Comprehensive study for establishing a Manoa-Moiliili-McCully flood control-recreation area in-	100,000 400,000 38,000
corporating the Ala Wai Canal and Manoa Stream on Oahu.	
C. DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION	
(To be expended by the Department of Transportation)	
 Pali Highway Street Lights, Kailua—Planning and construction of street lights from the Pali tunnels to and including Castle Junction. 	125,000
2a. Extension of deceleration lane, Likelike Highway into Kahekili Highway.	25,000
2b. Installation of chain link fence, Likelike Highway above Kaneohe Stream culvert.	15,000
3. Likelike-Kahekili Highway Interchange, Kaneohe—Land acquisition, plans and construction for an interchange to replace the existing atgrade intersection including the construction of access road to Keaahala Road. [To be supplemented by prior appropriations]	1,000
 Kamehameha Highway, Kaneohe—Supplemental appropriation for re- surfacing and improvements of mauka lanes of Kam Highway between Likelike Highway and Pali Highway as described in item C-45 of Act 155, SLH 1969. 	750,000
 Likelike Highway, Kancohe—Lighting Likelike Highway on the Windward side of the Wilson Tunnel to the intersection with Kam Highway, Oahu. 	110,000
 Kalanianaole-Kailua Road Interchange, Kailua—Plans for a vehicle overpass at Kalanianaole Highway and Kailua Road. 	40,000
7. Kalanianaole Highway—Aina Haina to Lunalilo Home Road or any portion thereof—land acquisition for transportation corridor, construction for widening of highway, planning for eventual highway and trans- portation facilities including bikeways.	1,500,000
8. Fort Weaver Road, Incremental Realignment—Incremental realignment and improvement of existing two-lane highway to a hightype four to six-lane divided expressway for approximately 6 miles, or temporary improvement to the existing two-lane highway.	100,000
9. Waikiki Beach Erosion Control—Restoration of 10,800 feet of Waikiki	286,000

Beach, commencing from Duke Kahanamoku Beach to Elks Club. Res-

toration and improvements consist of construction of groins and place-	
ment of sand. [To be supplemented by federal funds]	
10. Pedestrian Overpass at School Street—Plans and construction of ped-	150,000
estrian overpass at School Street in the vicinity of Stillman Lane next	
to H-1 overpass between Nuuanu Avenue and Liliha Street.	30,000
 Vineyard Boulevard Overpass—Plans and construction of overpass between Liliha Street and Aala Street, right-of-way. 	30,000
12. Farrington Highway—Plans, construction and acquisition of right-of-	500,000
way for ingress-egress at Farrington Highway entrance to Leeward	
College.	
13. Pearl City High School, Access Road—Planning and construction of	35,000
a second access road for Pearl City High School. 14. Heeia—Plans and construction, boat launching ramp.	20,000
15. Plans for the construction of a pedestrian overpass over Kaneohe Bay	18,000
Drive, in the vicinity of Mokulele Street.	10,000
D. UNIVERSITY OF HAWAII	
1. Honolulu Stadium Site—Planning grant to the University of Hawaii for	20,000
developing guidelines for uses of Honolulu Stadium site after 1973 with	
community participation.	100.000
2. Senior Opportunity Center—Planning and construction of additional	100,000
improvements. 3. Leeward Community College—Plans and construction for mini-bus	30,000
terminal and necessary equipments.	20,000
4. Windward Community College, Kahaluu, Oahu—Acquisition of land,	400,000
plans and construction of a satellite vocational educational building in	
the Kahuluu-Waihee area.	150,000
5. Honolulu Community College, Oahu—Plans and construction of a multi-	150,000
purpose building to consist of general classroom, special classroom, laboratories and faculty offices.	
E. DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION	
1. Aiea Elementary School—Construction of parking lot; plans for 6	100,000
classroom building; acquisition and improvement of land for school	,
playground purposes.	
2. Aiea High School—Plans for an auditorium theatre complex; plans	100,000
and construction of an auto mechanic shop.	25,000
 Aiea Intermediate School—Extension of existing parking lot. Aikahi Elementary School—Construction of a second driveway and en- 	8,000
largement of the parking lot.	0,000
5. Aina Haina Elementary School—Air-conditioning and carpeting for	44,000
library.	
6. Aliamanu Elementary School—Plans and construction for overpass over	80,000
Salt Lake Boulevard.	70.000
 Aliamanu Elementary School—Plans and construction of permanent out- door stage, extension of existing driveway and construction of addi- 	70,000
tional parking facilities.	
8. Aliamanu Intermediate School—Renovation of existing classrooms into	43,000
science classroom laboratory.	•
9. Alva Scott Elementary School—Improve entrance into school.	11,000
10. Anuenue Elementary School—Reclamation of land bordering Palolo	300,000
Stream, construction of a stone wall or wire fence along the boundaries	
of Anuenue School bordering the stream, plans and construction for a covered playground on the reclaimed area.	
11. Anuenue Elementary School—Conversion of a regular classroom to a	25,000
science classroom.	
12. Anuenue, Palolo, Aliiolani, Hokulani Elementary Schools and Jarrett	75,000
Intermediate School-Funds for the establishment of Security Alarm	
Systems. 13. Anuenue Elementary School—Air-conditioning and carpeting of new	40,000
library building.	10,000
will building.	

·	
14. Anuenue Elementary School—Renovation, expansion and improvement of administration office.	50,000
 Blanche Pope Elementary School, Waimanalo, Oahu—Plans for a cafe- torium and multi-purpose building. 	25,000
16. Campbell High School, Bus—Acquisition of a bus for Campbell High School, Oahu.	40,000
17. Campbell High School—Ilima Intermediate School—Plans for gymnasium, including landscaping.	50,000
18. Castle High School, Kaneohe—Plans and construction of athletic field facilities. Unexpended funds from appropriations made under item F-118 of Act 187, Session Laws of Hawaii 1970, and item F-15 of Act 155, Session Laws of Hawaii 1969, may be expended for said improvements.	110,000
19. Castle High School, Kaneohe, Oahu—Supplementary funds for the renovation of existing library to a media center.	80,000
20. Central Intermediate School—Supplementary funds to construct class-rooms, including purchase of furniture and equipments, landscaping and demolition of existing building.	375,000
21. Central Intermediate School, Oahu—Installation of louvers in Makai Building and Building "C", \$18,000. Renovation of Building "E" for conversion to multi-purpose room, \$10,000. Enclose cafeteria dining area with jalousies, \$5,000. Extend chain link fence to enclose parking lot along Kukui Street, \$1,000.	34,000
22. Ewa Beach III Elementary School—Land acquisition and plans for classrooms and serving kitchen.	30,000
23. Farrington High School—Supplemental appropriation for plans and construction of an air-conditioned and sound-proof multi-purpose building with 6 classrooms, work center, 4 offices, concession and social center, TV instruction room and equipment; renovation of classroom to conduct band classes; improvements of gym acoustics, lighting on campus, and ventilation system in industrial arts laboratory room and prevention of rain leakage for rooms in Main building, gym and ROTC buildings. Unexpended balances from Items F-80, Act 155, SLH 1969 and F-41,	595,000
Act 187, SLH 1970 shall be used for this project. 24. Farrington High School—Plans and construction of 3 portable class-	60,000
rooms for "quick kokua" program. 25. Fern Elementary School, Oahu—Plans and construction of new library to replace library housed in old wooden building. Conversion of building "B" to a special classroom, workroom, and storage area; installation of fence; incremental construction of an 8 classroom building, an administration building with parking area; and completion of a classroom building.	778,000
26. Gus Webling Elementary School—Construction of paved playground;	50,000
installation of central water sprinkler. 27. Gus Webling Elementary School—Plans for construction of special	25,000
classroom—art, science, music. 28. Haleiwa Elementary School—Plans, construction, landscaping, and chain link fence for a playcourt.	37,000
29. Haleiwa Elementary School—Construction of a basketball court with height of basket at 8 feet.	8,000
30. Hawaii Kai Library—Construction, equipment and furnishing. [To supplement prior appropriations]	767,000
31. Heeia Elementary School—Improvements to facilities and grounds. 32. Helemano Elementary School—Plans for classrooms. 33. Highlands Intermediate School and Pearl City Recreation Center—Plans for a gymnasium between Highlands Intermediate School and Pearl City Recreation Center with matching funds from the City and County of Honolulu.	150,000 25,000 25,000
34. Iliahi Elementary School—Supplemental appropriation for the constructing of an administration office and a covered walkway between	150,000

library, classroom and cafeteria. 35. Jarrett Intermediate School—Supplemental prior appropriation for the	118,000
science and art classroom building. 36. Jarrett Intermediate School—Plans and construction for the renovation and enlargement of library, soundproofing band and music rooms.	280,000
37. Jefferson Elementary School—Planning of 16 classroom building replacement.	43,000
38. Jefferson Elementary School—Supplementary appropriation for construction of kitchen multi-purpose dining room and equipments.	222,000
39. Kaaawa Elementary School, Kaaawa—Master plan for relocation of school.	25,000
40. Kaahumanu School—Supplementary appropriation for plans and construction of administration/library building and parking facilities, including furniture, equipments, landscaping, demolition of existing building, and improvements to play area.	392,000
41. Kahala Elementary School—Supplementary construction funds for library and conversion of the present library into art and music class-rooms. Improve existing parking area and provide additional parking.	266,000
42. Kahuku High School Complex, Kahuku—Purchase of passenger buses.	28,000
43. Kailua Elementary School—Paving of parking area.	10,000
44. Kailua Elementary School, Kailua—Construction of classrooms with teachers' workroom and storage room, including purchase of furniture and equipment and landscaping.	884,000
45. Kailua High School, Kailua, Oahu—Re-wire electrical system.	35,000
46. Kailua High School, Kailua—Planning, land acquisition and construction for a second entrance to Kailua High School.	50,000 ° 900,000
47. Kaimuki High School—Supplement to prior appropriation for construction of auditorium, air-conditioning and equipment.	900,000
48. Kaimuki High School—Planning and construction of instruction media center, administration building and equipment.	605,000
49. Kaimuki Intermediate School—Construction of 10 classroom buildings, including purchase of furniture and equipment, landscaping and demolition of buildings.	584,000
50. Kaimuki Intermediate School—Plans and construction of a fine arts facility suitable for music, drama, theatre, etc.	272,000
 Kaiulani Elementary School—Plans for air-conditioning of school buildings. 	25,000
52. Kalakaua Intermediate School—Renovation of existing library housed in 3 classrooms by removing "non-bearing" wall, installing connecting	12,000
double door in other wall. 53. Kalani High School—Supplemental fund for Act 187, SLH 1970 Item F-124; plans and construction of a 25-meter swimming pool.	252,000
54. Kalihi Elementary School—Supplemental funds to Act 40, SLH 1968 to complete play area; placement of moveable partitions in multipurpose room; black topping of lawn area adjacent to lanai area of buildings "A" and "B"; grading and fencing of primary play area; connection of building "B" to cafetorium and other service areas with	109,000
covered walkway. 55. Kalihi-Kai Elementary School, Oahu—Sound proofing of 12 classrooms in Buildings "H" and "I" to shut out traffic noises and supplemental	300,000
construction funds for improvements. 56. Kalihi-Uka Elementary School—Replacement of library transoms with louvers; enclosure of stairways adjacent to Room 108 and office; black	22,000
topping of area adjacent to portable 2 for parking. 57. Kalihi-Waena School—Paved parking area on school grounds; general improvements to kindergarten playground area; extension of existing eaves about the lanai area of buildings "A" and "B"; installation of a 6 foot chain link fence along Gulick Avenue frontage of school, and a two-way communication system from school office to classrooms.	98,000

58. Kapalama Elementary School, Oahu—Complete existing chain link fence along Bernice Street (650' × 6'). Improve play court and school grounds for children's play area and installation of an intercommunication system between the administration building and the library.	42,000
59. Kapunahala Elementary School—Plans and construction and equipments, 5,000 square foot multi-purpose dining room.	200,000
60. Kauluwela Elementary School, Oahu—Supplementary funds for the planning and construction of 8 classroom building and the improvement of grounds and parking facilities. Funds to include demolition of existing structures and air conditioning.	275,000
61. Kawananakoa Intermediate School, Oahu—Plans and construction of additional storage areas for Shop I and II. Plans and site selection for construction of new gymnasium.	150,000
62. Kipapa Elementary School—Plans for library building.	29,000
63. Kuhio Elementary School—Plans and construction of 16 classrooms,	885,000
including purchase of furniture and equipment, parking and site work at Kuhio School.	
64. Kuhio Elementary School—Construction of an administration building at Kuhio School.	90,000
65. Lanakila Elementary School, Oahu—Installation of "security screen" for building lanais "A" and "B" and relocation of existing walls; plans and construction for a new library and 10 rooms to replace 9 wooden classrooms currently used for special classes, including demolition of wooden classrooms, landscaping, and additional parking; master plan and construction of pedestrian walkways from street and internal traffic and correction of drainage locations.	589,000
66a. Leilehua High School—Plans, construction, and equipment for play- court, playground, and automotive shop.	228,000
66b. Leilehua High School—Plans, construction, and equipment for an announcers booth at the football field.	50,000
67. Liholiho Elementary School—Planning and construction of parking and loading area, and improvements to play area.	80,000
 Likelike Elementary School, Oahu—Plans and construction of a multi- purpose building to provide adequate facilities for art, music, and science programs. 	250,000
69. Liliuokalani Elementary School—Sound proofing of Building "B" and surfacing for parking.	50,000
70. Linekona School—Plans, construction and equipments for crises rooms.	8,000
71. Maemae Elementary School, Oahu—Replacement of double hung windows with wooden louvers and the installation of forced ventilation for the cafetorium.	100,000
/2. Makakilo Elementary School—Plans for additional classrooms, in cluding purchase of furniture and equipment and landscaping.	30,000
73. Makakilo II Elementary School—Land acquisition and plans for classrooms and serving kitchen.	30,000
74. Manoa Elementary School—Supplementary appropriation for the construction of a covered walkway from school to bus shelter located on Manoa Road.	5,000
75. Manoa Elementary School—Supplementary appropriation for ren- ovation and expansion of existing facilities.	75,000
76. Manoa Elementary School—Supplementary appropriation for ren- ovation of existing classrooms.	100,000
77. Manoa Elementary School—Supplementary appropriation for the construction of a covered walkway from school to the Manoa Recreational Center Gymnasium.	20,000
78. Manoa Intermediate School—Supplementary appropriation for planning of new intermediate school in Manoa Valley.	100,000
79. Maunawili Elementary School—Plans and construction of a 5,000	200,000

square foot multi-purpose dining room.	200 000
 McKinley High School—Master planning, construction and renova- tion to existing facilities. [To be supplemented by item F-29 of Act 40, SMI 10.83] 	200,000
SLH 1968] 81. McKinley High School—Plans and renovation of the swimming pool and swimming pool equipments including water heater.	75,000
82. McKinley High School—Plans and installation of air-conditioning of the multi-purpose building.	75,000
83. McKinley High School—Plans for a Student Center Building.	75,000
84. Moanalua Elementary School—Plans and construction of permanent 6 classroom building.	150,000
85. Nanakuli II Elementary School—Land acquisition and plans for classrooms and serving kitchen.	50,000
86. Nanakuli High School—Plans and construction of a central kitchen and kitchen equipment, and fencing for athletic field.	360,000
87. Noelani School—Supplementary appropriation for construction	40,000
and furnishing of administration building. 88. Nuuanu Elementary School—Covered primary grade play area; renovation of existing classrooms into multi-purpose room for art, music and science instruction ("F" Building); covered play area or gym for elementary grades; air-conditioning for library; extend existing sidewalk from rear of library to Building "F".	158,000
89. Palolo Elementary School—Demolition of classroom buildings and improvement of grounds for physical education and health facilities. (Covered playground)	100,000
90. Pauoa Elementary School, Oahu—Plans and construction of athletic facilities to include basketball and volleyball courts.	10,000
91. Pauoa Elementary School—Construction of an administration building and expansion of existing library.	150,000
92. Puuhale Elementary School, Oahu—Plans and construction of classrooms, library, teachers' workroom and furnitures. Funds for portable swimming pool, plans and construction for Little League ball field, cafetorium and paved playcourt.	800,000
93. Radford High School—Plans and construction of swimming pool. 94. Radford High School—Addition to gymnatorium, including pur-	25,000 153,000
chase of furniture and equipment and landscaping. 95. Red Hill Elementary School, Oahu—Plans and construction of a	213,000
multi-purpose dining room. 96. Roosevelt High School—Construction of loading and unloading	4,000
area on Mott-Smith Drive. 97. Roosevelt High School—Installation of public address system in	3,000
library and foreign languages building. 98. Roosevelt High School—Enclosing of senior patio.	10,000
99. Roosevelt High School—Remodeling of cafeteria; covering stu-	183,000
dent dining room floor. 100. Roosevelt High School—Supplementary appropriation for construction of a pedestrian overpass over Auwaiolimu Street linking Stevenson Intermediate and Roosevelt Schools.	80,000
101. Roosevelt High School—Supplementary appropriation for construc-	50,000
tion of roof over stadium bleachers. 102. Roosevelt High School—Construction of restroom facilities for	20,000
auditorium. 103. Roosevelt High School—Extension of student parking area on	10,000
Mott-Smith Drive. 104. Shafter Elementary School—Construction of playcourt and covered walkway from cafeteria to bus loading depot, from Build-	49,000
ing A to Building B, from classroom to cafeteria. 105. Stevenson Intermediate School—Installation of 4 security gates for second floor of main building.	10,000

106. Stevenson Intermediate School—Renovation of 6 existing science rooms; planning of student union center; widening entrance to school to expedite outgoing vehicle traffic.	65,000
107. Stevenson Intermediate School—Planning and construction of new facilities and improvements to existing facilities as follows: lighting for the athletic field as required for activities; facilities for storage, office, and restrooms, etc. as needed to coordinate after school activities; improvements to existing facilities: covered extensions of present classroom areas, multi-use courts, baseball diamonds, etc.; construction of tennis and handball courts.	350,000
108. Stevenson Intermediate School—Planning and construction of an instructional materials center to be located between Stevenson Intermediate and Lincoln Elementary Schools. Facilities to be shared by Stevenson Intermediate, Lincoln Elementary, and Roosevelt High Schools.	50,000
109. Stevenson Intermediate School—Planning and construction of covered walkways from shop, music and physical education buildings to main building.	20,000
110. Wahiawa Elementary School—Construction of a basketball court with height of basket at 8 feet.	8,000
111. Wahiawa Intermediate School—Plans, construction, furnishings, equipment, and landscaping for library expansion.	305,000
112. Wahiawa Intermediate School—Planning and construction of an overhead covering for the present paved area used by physical education classes.	100,000
113. Waialae Elementary School—Planning and construction of 3 special classrooms.	180,000
114. Waialua Elementary School—Planning and construction of an exit and	25,000
expansion of present parking area. 115. Waialua High and Intermediate School—Plans, construction and	50,000
equipment for a sound-proof automotive-shop classroom. 116. Waialua High School, Bus—Acquisition of a bus for Waialua	40,000
High School, Oahu. 117. Waialua High and Intermediate School—Sound-proofing of ex-	41,000
isting music building. 118. Waianae High School—Supplemental funds for Locker Rooms	150,000
project. 119. Waianae Cultural Student Exchange—A Grant-in-Aid to the Waianae Cultural Exchange for the planning and execution of an educational excursion for elementary school students from the Waianae Area.	8,000
120. Waikiki Elementary School—Planning and construction of 3 special classrooms.	180,000
121. Wailupe Valley Elementary School—Plans and construction for	17,000
access to playground and wind barrier along covered walkway. 122. Waimanalo Community & School Library, Waimanalo—Construction and equipment of a new community-school library.	396,000
123. Waimano—Pearl City (Momilani) Elementary School—Plans for	65,000
multi-purpose dining room and classrooms. 124 Waianae High School, Bus—Acquisition of a bus for Waianae	40,000
High School, Oahu. 125. Waianae High School—Plans for Athletic Locker Room at Waianae High School—plans for the construction of an athletic locker room at Waianae High School, Oahu.	30,000
126. Waipahu High School, Bus—Acquisition of a bus for Waipahu High	40,000
School, Oahu. 127. Waipahu High School—Plans and construction of a bus shelter	10,000
and necessary equipments. 128. Waipahu High School—Plan and construction 5,000 seat concrete	715,000

bleachers (football), service road to athletic facilities, 4' chain link fence 2,000 ft., public access road to athletic field. crete bleachers (football), service road to athletic facilities, 4'	
chain link fence 2,000 ft., public access road to athletic field. 129. Waipio II Elementary School—Master plan of new school. 130. Washington Intermediate School—Plans and construction for paving and partial roofing of central courtyard and relocation of outdoor stage. [To supplement prior appropriation made by Act 187, SLH 1970]	30,000 100,000
131. Wheeler Intermediate School—Plans, construction and land- scaping of playcourt area.	78,000
132. Library and Multi-purpose Community and Recreation Center at Whitmore—Land acquisition, plans and construction of a library and multi-purpose community and recreation center at Whitmore Oahu. [To supplement Appropriations made by item F-180 Act 155, SLH 1969 and item F-131 Act 187, SLH 1970]	200,000
G. DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH	
Public Health and Others 1. Comprehensive Health Center—Plans and construction of a Comprehensive Health Center in Kalihi-Palama.	100,000
2. Neighborhood Youth Center—Plans for construction of a Neighborhood Youth Center in Kalihi-Palama.	25,000
3. Hawaii State Hospital, Kaneohe—Construction and equipment for an environmental house.	5,000
Hospital Grants-in-Aid (To be expended by the Department of Health)	
4. Wahiawa General Hospital, Oahu—Construction aid to expand present Hospital facility.	500,000
5. Kapiolani Maternity and Gynecological Hospital, Oahu—Construction of a new maternity facility.	500,000
6. Grant-In-Aid for Kuakini Hospital, Oahu-Plans and construction for	400,000
Phase 2 of Makai Wing at Kuakini Hospital. 7. Queen's Medical Center, Oahu—Supplemental appropriation for the construction of a Community Mental Health Center.	500,000
8. Grant-In-Aid for St. Francis Hospital, Oahu—Plans and construction of an extended-care facility and the expansion of the medical and surgical sections of "C" Wing at St. Francis Hospital.	450,000
9. Grant-In-Aid for Hawaii Association to Help Retarded Children— For demolition, plans, and construction of replacement buildings at Fort Ruger Vocational Development Center.	150,000
H. DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL SERVICES AND HOUSING 1. Community Hall, Palolo Housing—Plans and construction of a	150,000
Community Hall at Palolo Housing by adding a second story to the existing building [To be expended by the Hawaii Housing Authority]	130,000
I. DEPARTMENT OF ACCOUNTING AND GENERAL SERVICES 1. Grant-In-Aid for Camp Erdman—Planning and construction of	100,000
cabin facilities at Camp Erdman.	40,000
2. Hauula Children and Youth Services Center 3. Hawaii State Senior Citizens Center, Oahu—Site work and land-scaping of area surrounding the Center, \$25,000. Construction of cover for the existing cemented area to provide additional activity space (4,000 square feet), \$50,000. Construction of craft shop (500 square feet), \$18,000.	93,000
4. Pearl City State Office Building and Parking—Plans for a new	36,000
State Office Building and Health Center Building, including parking. 5. District Court of Wahiawa—Plans for a 2,600 square feet court	17,000

facility for the Wahiawa district to be located in the Wahiawa Civic Center.	
 Waianae Civic Center—Plans for a new State Office Building for the Department of Labor and Industrial Relations and Depart- ment of Social Services. 	56,000
7. Waipahu Botanical Garden—Purchase of land and planning of a park in the Waipahu Flood Basin Area with matching funds from the City and County of Honolulu.	375,000
J. GOVERNOR	
1. Academy of Ethnic Studies—Plans to construct a facility for an "Academy of Ethnic Studies" in Kalihi-Palama.	25,000
K. AID TO COUNTIES (To be expended by the City and County of Honolulu)	
Flood Control	
1. Aiea Stream Flood Control—Construction of a reinforced concrete channel from Pearl Harbor to Moanalua Road. FY 1971-72 1,000,000.	1,000,000
2. Kahaluu Flood Control Project—Land acquisition, design and construction of North Waihee channel improvement and a water-oriented park.	1,000,000
3. Kalauao Stream Flood Control—Construction of reinforced concrete channel. [To be matched by the City and County of Honolulu]	25,000
4. Makiki Stream Flood Control,	3,000,000
Unit I	2,000,000(c)
Plans, engineering, land acquisition and construction of channel improvements of Makiki Stream. FY 1971-72 3,000,000 2,000,000(c)	
5. Palolo Stream—Supplement prior appropriations for plans and construction of a retaining wall to prevent erosion along Palolo Stream from Keanu Street to St. Louis Drive, connecting the existing lined channel on both ends, with the City and County of Honolulu participating in project financing.	210,000
6. Flood Control System on Kaukonahua Stream—Plans for construction of a flood control system on Kaukonahua Stream at Waialua, Oahu, with matching funds from the City and County of Honolulu.	20,000
7. Kaneohe Regional Park Complex and Recreational Center, Kaneohe—Multi-purpose buildings, swimming pool and related facilities necessary for the recreational needs of the community.	175,000
Parks and Recreation 8. 12th District Parks and Recreation—General improvements to	50,000
parks and playgrounds. 9. 11th District Parks and Recreation—General improvements to parks and playgrounds.	100,000
10. Booth Playground—Planning and construction of a gym and youth center. Balances from items N-5 (175,000) and N-6 (50,000) of Act 187, SLH 1970, shall be utilized for this project for a total of 350,000. [To be matched by the City and County of Honolulu]	125,000
11. Fern Playground—Renovation and expansion of existing building; installation of sprinkler system and relocation of play apparatus.	50,000
12. Halawa District Park—Plans and construction of gymnasium. [To be matched by the City and County of Honolulu]	50,000
 Haleiwa Golf Course—Planning, engineering and construction of a golf course at Haleiwa, Oahu. 	25,000
14. Kahala Heights Park—Land acquisition [To be matched by the City and County of Honolulu]	300,000

15. Kalihi-Uka Park—Development of water system, landscaping and	10,000
picnic facilities. 16. Kalihi Valley Field Complex—Conversion of existing community park to district park with joint use of facilities with PAL; construction of PAL Clubhouse and gym and swimming pool complex under Parks and Recreation Department control. [To be matched by the City and County of Honolulu]	300,000
17. Kalaepohaku Playground—St. Louis Heights—Construction of new comfort station, site and drainage improvements, and landscaping. Supplements prior appropriation of 25,000.	28,000
18. Kanewai Field—St. Louis Heights Second Increment—Additional bleachers, site improvements, landscaping, additional parking area, installation of sprinkler system and lighting for walkway and parking area.	45,000
19. Kawainui Regional Park, Kailua, Oahu. 20. Kualoa Beach Park—Acquisition of approximately 175 acres of	50,000 1,500,000
land for the second increment of the park which shall include Mokolii Fish Pond, provided that following its acquisition by the City and County, the title, control and jurisdiction over said fish pond shall be conveyed and transferred by the City and County to the State of Hawaii. FY 1971-72 1,500,000 500,000(c)	500,000(c)
21. Kuhio Park Terrace—Renovation of recreation building to provide additional enclosed area for multi-purpose room, part of which is to be used for Kuhio Park Teen Center to be administered by Parks Department, children's restrooms and laundromat facilities.	117,000
22. Lanakila Park—Expansion of existing pavilion building and re-	90,000
placement of field lighting system. 23. Makaha Oceanfront Park—Incremental acquisition of land, tax map key 8-5-17-8,9,10,11,12,13,14,15,16, and 19 for an ocean-	125,000
front park. 24. Makakilo Recreation Center—Funds for a portable swimming	30,000
pool. 25. New Makiki District Recreation Park—Acquisition of private lands for the incremental development of a seven and one-half acre recreation park in Makiki on lands bounded by Keeaumoku Street, Wilder Avenue, Makiki Street, and Lunalilo Freeway. The City and County shall acquire through negotiation, condemnation, or exchange all of the lands necessary for such park; provided that the HSPA shall be permitted to retain, acquire by purchase or exchange not more than one and one-half acres of land adjacent to Lunalilo Freeway for research and administrative facilities. FY 1971-72 1,000,000	1,500,000 200,000(c)
200,000(c)	
FY 1972-73 500,000 26. Manana Park—Construction of recreational facilities and play-	50,000
ground. 27. Manoa Field—For the construction of basketball and volley-ball courts, and other improvements for Manoa Valley Field, Manoa, Oahu.	85,000
28. Manoa Stream Pollution Study—Pollution study by the University	35,000
of Hawaii and community organization. 29 Manoa Stream Park—The acquisition of land for a park along Manoa Stream from the University of Hawaii to the end of Manoa Valley, Ooking	315,000
Valley, Oahu. 30. Nanakuli Park Project—Plans and construction of park and play-	172,000
ground facilities, including comfort station. 31. Manoa Recreational Center—Planning and construction of a new	75,000

access road from Manoa Road to Manoa Recreational Center Gym-	
nasium. [To be matched by the City and County of Honolulu] 32. Manoa Recreational Center—Planning and construction of tennis	40,000
courts. 33. Manoa Recreational Center Athletic Field, Oahu—Supplementary appropriation for construction of parking facilities. [To be matched by the City and County of Honolulu]	20,000
34. Manoa Recreational Center Gymnasium—Supplementary appropriation for the construction of parking facilities. [To be matched by the City and County of Honolulu]	13,000
35. Manoa Recreational Center Gymnasium—The construction of roof gutters for gymnasium and the installation of louvers on mauka wall of gymnasium. [To be matched by the City and County of Honolulu]	20,000
36. Manoa Recreational Center Swimming Pool—Installation of lights and bleachers at the swimming pool. [To be matched by the City and County of Honolulu]	30,000
37. McCully Recreation Center—Construction of McCully Recreation Center (to supplement prior appropriation in Act 217, SLH 1967, Act 40, SLH 1968 and Act 187, SLH 1970.) [To be matched by the City and County of Honolulu]	500,000
38. Palama-Kapalama Mini-parks—Land acquisition and improvements for mini-parks in the Palama-Kapalama area to be used only for volleyball or basketball or tennis court or "pogo" skyslide.	250,000
39. Papakolea Recreation Center—Planning and construction to enclose basement area; for covered playcourt; enlarge parking area and other improvements and necessary equipment.	100,000
40. Pauoa Valley Sewers, Improvement District, Oahu—To be matched by an equal amount and expended by the City and County for the sewer improvement project known as Pauoa Valley Sewers Improvement District.	100,000
41. Puunui Park—General park improvement (leveling and landscaping) and plans and construction of a multi-purpose room above existing recreation center.	300,000
42. Recreation Center, Pearl City—Planning and construction of a gymnasium between Highland Intermediate School and the Recreation Center.	300,000
43. Salt Lake Elementary School Playground—Acquisition of 4 acres (abutting school) or more of land for constructing and equipping school playground. [To be matched by the City and County of Honolulu]	150,000
44. Wahiawa Fred Wright Park—Supplemental appropriation for lights at Wahiawa Fred Wright Park. [To be matched by the City and County of Honolulu]	50,000
45. Acquisition of lands for the development of parks in the City and County of Honolulu other than in the Waikiki and Diamond Head area. FY 1971-72 500,000 500,000(c)	1,000,000 1,000,000(c)
FY 1972-73 500,000 500,000(c)	
46. Youth Facility, Waianae—Acquisition of land, planning, and construction of a Youth Facility to house the Waianae Boxing Club and other martial arts activities in the area.	65,000
47. Waipahu Park—Purchase of land and planning of a park in the Waipahu flood basin area. [To be matched by the City and County of Honolulu]	250,000
Street Lighting 48. Kemoo Junction—Installation of lights at Kemoo junction.	25,000

49. King Street—Lighting of King Street between Liliha Street and	10,000
Owen Street. 50. Makiki Heights Drive—Installation of street lights on the state-owned portion of Makiki Heights Drive. [To be matched by the City and County of Honolulu]	10,000
51. Kaimuki Area Street Lighting—Installation of approximately 80 street lights with overhead wiring along Waialae Avenue from Old Waialae Road to 17th Avenue.	55,000
52. Kaukanahoa Road—Installation of overhead street lights from Wilikina Drive to Thompson Corner. [To be matched by the City and County of Honolulu]	150,000
Roads 53. Laulai Street Bridge—Replacement of deteriorated wooden struc-	10,000
ture with a 40 foot wide concrete structure with a span of 30 feet.	·
54. Manoa Road—Repaving of Manoa Road. [To be matched by the City and County of Honolulu]	90,000
55. Aiea Heights Road—Improvement from H-1 Freeway to Napuanani Road. [To be matched by the City and County of Honolulu]	320,000
56. Alohea Avenue, Oahu—Widening and improvement of Alohea Avenue. [To be matched by the City and County of Honolulu]	300,000
57. Booth Road Bridge—Construction of Booth Road Bridge over	114,000
Pauoa Stream. [To be matched by the City and County of Honolulu] 58. Puiwa Road—Widening between Pali Highway and Park Street.	20,000
59. Salt Lake Boulevard—Improvement from realigned Halawa Heights Road to Kam Highway. [To be matched by the City and County of Honolulu]	250,000
60. Waimano Home Road-Plans and construction for overpass for	200,000
Waimano Home Road. 61. Waimano Home Road—Widening of Waimano Home Road from Komo Mai Drive to Waimano Home. [To be matched by the City and County of Honolulu]	280,000
Others	,
62. Honolulu Redevelopment Agency—Loan and relocation fund to be administered by the Honolulu Redevelopment Agency for the Hinano, Hoolulu and Olu Projects.	350,000
63. Mokapu Outfall Sewer—Plans and construction and extension of outfalls.	1,500,000 1,000,000(c)
FY 1972-73 1,500,000 1,000,000(c)	
64. Pauoa Valley Sewers—Sewer improvement project, improvement district, City and County of Honolulu. [To be matched by the City and County of Honolulu]	200,000
65. Rapid Transit System—Preliminary plans and engineering of a rapid transit system to provide a balanced transportation plan which would	1,000,000 4,000,000(f)
complement the bus, street and highway system. FY 1972-73 1,000,000 4,000,000(f)	1,000,000(c)
1,000,000(c) 66. Sewer Treatment Plant at Waialua—Plans for a sewer treatment plant at Waialua, Oahu, with matching funds from the City and	20,000
County of Honolulu.	
Tourism (To be expended by the City and County of Honolulu)	
67. Waikiki Improvements, Oahu—General improvement planning, engineering, land acquisition and construction of public facilities for the general improvement of the Waikiki area, the boundaries of which are delineated on the Development Plan for the Kalia,	9,000,000 4,000,000(c)
Waikiki, and Diamond Head areas (Map designated as portion of	

1967 General Plan Development Plan Waikiki-Diamond Head [section A]); provided that the City and County shall adopt special assessment ordinances whereby not less than 33-1/3% nor more than 66-2/3% of the entire cost of such improvements, other than for the development of General Improvement Planning, Engineering, incidentals and inspection, shall be assessed against lands and improvements situated within said area on the basis of assessed valuation for real property tax purposes. FY 71-72 General Improvement Planning \$1,000,000 Land, Engineering and Construction 2,000,000 1,000,000(c)	
FY 72-73 Land, Engineering and Construction 6,000,000 3,000,000(c)	
II. COUNTY OF MAUI	
A. DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE 1. Maui Vacuum Cooling Plant, Maui—Plans and installation of new tubes for vacuum cooling plant including refrigeration room. [To supplement prior appropriation]	80,000
B. DEPARTMENT OF LAND & NATURAL RESOURCES (To be expended by the Department of Land and Natural Resources)	
State Parks 1. Wahikuli Wayside Park, Maui—Planned improvements of present	110,000
park and plans and construction of Phase II of park. 2. Beach Park, Kahului, Maui—Plans and construction for a beach park.	100,000
3. Kahului Beach Road Erosion Project, Maui—Plans and construction of revetment and berms to prevent further beach erosion along Kahului Beach Road.	75,000
C. DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION (To be expended by the Department of Transportation)	
Harbors—Small Boat 1. Small Boat Harbor Ramp, Kihei, Maui—Construction of a small boat harbor ramp.	35,000
Small Boat Launching Ramp, West Maui—Plans and construction of small boat launching ramp, West Maui.	,
 Kaunakakai Small Boat Harbor, Molokai—Incremental development for construction of small boat harbor. [To supplement prior appropria- tion] 	150,000
Harbors—Commercial4. Kahului Harbor, Pier II, Maui—Plans and construction of extension of freight shed.	80,000
Highways 5. Kaumalapau Highway, Lanai—Plans and construction of escape roads (spurs), Kaumalapau Highway near Kaumalapau Harbor opposite the Standard oil tank farm.	20,000
 Manele Road, Lanai—Land acquisition and plans to construct 7.5 miles of two-lane highway from Kaumalapau Highway near Lanai 	95,000
City to Manele Boat Harbor. 7. Kamehameha V Highway, Molokai—Incremental improvements to Kamehameha V Highway from the end of present paved highway towards Halawa.	75,000
 Airports Lanai Airport, Lanai—Extension of parking facilities, painting of terminal and cargo building. 	48,000

D. UNIVERSITY OF HAWAII

D. UNIVERSITY OF HAWAII	
Maui Community College 1. New Dormitory, Maui Community College, Maui—Site preparation and development.	74,000
Papa Avenue Extension, Maui—Plans and construction of Papa Avenue extension and parking lot for Maui Community College.	33,000
3. Seminar Classrooms, Maui Community College, Maui—Plans, construction and purchase of furniture and equipment.	30,000
E. DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION	
Schools 1. School and Park Site, Makawao, Maui—Acquisition of 25 acres of land	300,000
adjacent to the Eddie Tam Memorial Park for a school and park site. 2. Haiku School, Maui—Plans and construction of additional classrooms. [To supplement prior appropriation]	100,000
3. Makawao Elementary School, Maui—Master plan of school and construction of library and 4-classroom building, including purchase of furniture and equipment and landscaping.	40,000
 Lahainaluna High School, Maui—Plans and construction of new music building, including purchase of furniture and equipment and landscaping. 	400,000
 Lahainaluna High School, Maui—Plans and construction of gymna- torium. 	50,000
 Lanai High and Elementary School, Lanai—Plans and construction of new music building, including purchase of furniture and equipment and landscaping. 	400,000
7. Lanai High and Elementary School, Lanai—Improvements to physical education playfield.	75,000
Public Libraries 8. Lanai Community and School Library, Lanai—Construction of new community and school library.	400,000
F. DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH	
Act 97 Hospitals 1. Kula Sanatorium, Makawao, Maui—Plans for new wing for 20 acute care beds to replace existing 20 nonconforming beds and facilities.	40,000
Public Health and Others 2. Lahaina Emergency Medical Center, Maui—Construction of Emergency Medical Center.	300,000
Grant-In-Aid	
(To be expended by the Department of Health)3. Lanai Community Hospital, Lanai—Completion of the capital improvement and for the purchase of equipment.	3,000
Molokai General Hospital, Molokai—Purchase of equipment and general improvements.	25,000
5. Hale Makua, Maui—Plans and construction of intermediate care unit facilities at Maui Memorial Hospital Complex. [To supplement prior appropriation]	750,000
K. AID TO COUNTIES	
(To be expended by the County of Maui) 1. Makawao Water Project, Maui—Plans and construction of transmission lines. [To be supplemented by 30,000 of Board of Water Supply funds]	300,000
2. Hana Water Project, Maui—Studies, plans and construction of tank, well and pump and transmission lines. [To supplement prior appropria-	450,000
tion and to be supplemented by 30,000 of Board of Water Supply funds] 3. Kaunakakai-Ualapue-Pukoo Water Project, Molokai—Plans and construction of incremental development of water systems for Kaunakakai-	1,150,000

· ·	
Ulalapue-Pukoo areas including transmission mains, storage facilities and appurtenances. [To supplement prior appropriation and to be supplemented by 70,000 of Board of Water Supply funds]	
4. Water Quality Control Program, Maui—Studies, plans and installation of facilities for purifying water systems including chlorinators, buildings and utilities.	100,000
5. Lower Kula Transmission Line, Maui—For incremental development of transmission and feeder lines and storage facilities. [To supplement prior appropriation and to be supplemented by 90,000 of Board of Water Supply funds]	90,000
6. Kihei Water Project, Maui—Plans and construction of pumps, controls, transmission lines, tanks and wells. [To supplement prior appropriation and to be supplemented by 60,000 of Board of Water Supply funds]	1,045,000
7. Haiku Water System, Maui—Studies and incremental improvements to system including transmission lines and tank. [To be supplemented by 10,000 of Board of Water Supply funds]	260,000
8. Makena Water System, Maui—Plans and construction of transmission lines and storage tank. [To supplement prior appropriation and to be supplemented by 30,000 of Board of Water Supply funds]	310,000
9. Ulupalakua and Kanio Water Project, Maui—Improvements to present line.	50,000
Collection System and Treatment Plant 10. Wailuku-Kahului Treatment Plant, Maui—Plans, acquisition of land, and construction of sewage treatment plant and sewerage system. [To supplement prior appropriation and to be supplemented by 2,500,000(c) and 5,000,000(f)]	1,275,000
11. Kihei Treatment Plant and Collection System, Maui—Plans and construction of sewage system and treatment plant. [To supplement prior appropriation and to be supplemented by 6,100,000(c) and 750,000(s)]	1,158,000
12. Lahaina Treatment Plant and Collection System, Maui—Plans and construction of treatment plant and collection system. [To supplement prior appropriation and to be supplemented by 860,000(c) and 1,780,000(f)]	598,000
13. Sewer Development Program, Lower Paia, Maui—Development of a sewer program at Lower Paia.	150,000
14. Kaunakakai Sewer System, Molokai—Supplemental funds for completion of project.	135,000
Flood Control 15. Napili-Honokowai Flood Control, Maui—Plans, acquisition of rights of way and construction of drainage ditch and desilting basin. [To supplement prior appropriation and to be supplemented by 110,000(c) and 300,000(f)]	100,000
16. Kaunakakai Flood Control, Molokai—Plans and construction of drainage and flood control improvements. [To be matched by County]	50,000
Parks 17. Kahului Community Park, Maui—Plans and construction of a community park. [To be matched by County]	150,000
18. Harold Rice Park, Maui—Incremental development of park.	40,000
19. Kepaniwai Park, Maui—Plans and construction of incremental development of Heritage Garden complex. [To supplement prior appropriation and to be matched by County]	100,000
Others 20. Lahaina Civic and Recreation Center, Maui—Plans and construction of police and fire station, swimming pool, tennis courts, locker roombathroom facilities, government offices, athletic fields, including supplemental funds for gymnasium project. [To supplement prior appropriation and to be supplemented by 825,000(c)]	865,000

	. *
21. Maui Zoo, Maui—Plans and construction of a zoo. [To supplement prior appropriation and to be matched by County]	50,000
22. Wailuku Historic District, Maui—Plans and construction for development of Wailuku Historic District. [To be matched by County]	40,000
23. Pukalani Community Center, Maui—Plans for construction of a swimming pool.	25,000
 Lahaina Offstreet Parking, Maui—Acquisition of land and construction of offstreet parking lot. 	100,000
 Community Center, Haiku, Maui—Plans and construction of a community center. 	200,000
 Lower Paia, Community Center, Maui—Land acquisition, planning and construction of a community center and offstreet parking. 	250,000
27. Maui Drag Strip, Maui—Plans and construction of improvements including equipment for Maui Drag Strip at Puunene.	36,000
III. COUNTY OF HAWAII	
A. DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE	
 Multi-Purpose Shed, West Hawaii—Construction of a multi-purpose shed, treatment, and storage facility and other off-site and on-site im- provements for West Hawaii. 	70,000
 Waimea Vacuum Cooling Plant—For purposes of completing construc- tion and for equipment of plant facilities, including storage refrig- eration. 	40,000
B. DEPARTMENT OF LAND AND NATURAL RESOURCES	
(To be expended by the Department of Land and Natural Resources) 1. Extension of Hilo Water System—Installation of a water transmission pipeline, storage tank, plans and construction to extend the Hilo Water System to service the proposed King's Landing resort development, Keaau, District of Puna.	500,000
2. Kehena Ditch Water Source—Development of the water source, including the preparation of plans and construction of diversion works; pipeline storage reservoir and other appurtenances.	350,000
3. Kohala-Hamakua Houselot—Plans and construction for the development of subdivision improvements including roads, water mains, drainage, curb, gutter, sidewalks and related facilities.	250,000
4. Lalamilo Irrigation System, South Kohala—Replacement of existing lines.	150,000
Lapakahi State Park, North Kohala—Planning, initial development and construction of the park.	200,000
 South Kona Water System—Extension and improvements to the system along the lower government main road from Keokea junction towards Keei. 	550,000
Malama-Ki Water Line—Extension of pipeline and construction of storage facilities.	260,000
 Wailuku River Park—To continue improvements to the park. Importation of bird and fowl. 	15,000 20,000
C. DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION	
(To be expended by the Department of Transportation) 1. Safety Improvements on Hawaii Belt Road—For the safety improvements, reconstructing dangerous curves, and correcting sub-standard super-elevation on Hawaii Belt Road, in the vicinity of Uchida Store Road, Ookala.	60,000
 Hawaii Belt Road (Kahuku to Honuapo, Kau)—Incremental land acquisition and plans for approximately 17.9 miles of two-lane highway. 	750,000
Hilo Boat Harbor 3. Planning and construction of boating facilities and other improvements in the Hilo Bay or Wailoa River area. [Unexpended funds from Act 187, SLH 1970, Item C-72 may be used to supplement this appropriation]	85,000

ACT 197

4. Kaalualu Bay-For the widening and deepening of the channel and	100,000
placing of buoys at the bay. 5. Kapoho to Keaukaha Highway—To supplement prior appropriations in	100,000
order to continue development and improvement. 6. Waimea to Kawaihae Road Improvement—Repair, resurfacing and other	350,000
improvements. 7. Kawaihae Road, Waimea towards Kawaihae, South Kohala—Construction of approximately 11.0 miles of two-lane highway on a new alignment from a connection with Mamalahoa Highway in the vicinity of Kamuela Race Track to a connection with the Kailua-Kawaihae Road at Hapuna.	700,000
8. Mamane Street at Honokaa—For improvements on Mamane Street at Honokaa.	20,000
 Papaikou Pedestrian Crossing—Plans, construction and other appurtenances necessary to the establishment of a pedestrian crossing at Mamalahoa Highway. 	50,000
 10. Palani Road—Paving of the road. [To be matched by County] 11. Saddle Road—To widen, pave, and resurface the road. [To be expended by the County of Hawaii] 	200,000 245,000
12. Wainaku and Papaikou Cane Flumes—For the removal of the cane flumes overpass at Wainaku and Papaikou.	25,000
13. Akaka Falls Road—For the completion of one-half mile of Akaka Falls Road and the reconstruction of the Narrow Bridge proximate to the upper end of Akaka Falls Road.	100,000
D. UNIVERSITY OF HAWAII 1. University of Hawaii, Site Preparation and Development—Site preparation and development for an agricultural complex at U. of H., Hilo. This is to house Hawaii Agricultural Experiment Station, Cooperative Extension Service, two-year agricultural program of Hawaii Com-	400,000
munity College, and agricultural program of Hilo College. 2. University of Hawaii, academic and physical planning for U.H. at Hilo College, Hawaii Community College, and other related University programs in the County of Hawaii.	200,000
3. Plastic Hothouse Volcano Experiment Station—For the construction of a plastic hothouse and for other repair and maintenance needed for the Hawaii Island Experiment Station.	50,000
E. DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION	
Haaheo School—For the completion of lavatory facilities. Hilo High School—Plans and construction of an Industrial Arts Com-	100,000 45,000
plex. 3. Hilo Union Elementary School—Planning, construction and renovation, including equipment and appurtenances, of the main building and acoustical improvements system.	250,000
 Holualoa Elementary—Plans for 14 classrooms. Honokaa High and Elementary School [To supplement prior appropriations]—Plans and construction of home economics facility, relocation of agricultural arts shop, construction of agricultural classroom, land laboratory, toilets, and parking. 	80,000 100,000
Construction of elementary classrooms. 6. Kapiolani Elementary School—Planning, construction and relocation of classrooms and toilet facilities and for the planning and construction of a connecting walkway.	135,000
7. Ka'u High and Pahala Elementary Schools—Plans, construction, equipment and appurtenances—industrial arts facilities, general shop, drafting and wood technology, P.E. locker facilities.	100,000
8. Kaumana Elementary—Plans and construction of a library and media center and a 4-classroom building and office and toilets.	250,000
9. Keaau Elementary and Intermediate Schools—Construction of class-	100,000

•	
room building with toilets, connecting covered walkway to the gym, parking and playground. Plans for cafetorium.	25.000
10. Keakealani School—Improvement for existing facilities.11. Keaukaha Elementary School—First increment—plans and construction for sound proofing.	25,000 150,000
12.Kohala High and Elementary School—For the plans and construction of 4 additional classrooms with covered walkway and toilet facilities. [To supplement prior appropriation]	200,000
13. Kohala High and Elementary School—Plans for the construction of physical education and gym facilities including 2 classrooms, showers, lockers and other appurtenances.	50,000
 Konawaena Elementary—Land acquisition (20 acres); plans for play- ground and master plans. 	400,000
15. Konawaena High and Intermediate School—For plans and construction of physical education classrooms and locker-shower complex. [Supplement to any appropriations heretofore made]	100,000
16. Mountain View Elementary and Intermediate School—Construction, equipment and appurtenances for 4 elementary classrooms, toilets, workroom and covered walkway.	100,000
 Public Library—Naalehu School—Community Library. Plans and construction, equipment, books and including humidity and temperature control. 	150,000
18. Naalehu Elementary School—Construction, equipment and appurtenances for 8-rooms, kindergarten, elementary classroom building. [Supplement to prior appropriation]	100,000
19. Pahoa High and Elementary Schools—4-classroom elementary facility with toilets, covered walkway, construction, equipment and appurtenances—cafetorium, parking and covered walkway.	100,000
20. Waiakea Intermediate School—Construction of covered loading and unloading area and widening of roadway, entrance and exit.	35,000
21. Waiakea Intermediate School—Planning of a covered playcourt and two outdoor courts.	20,000
 Waiakeawaena Elementary School—Supplemental appropriation for the planning and construction of a 10-classroom elementary building. 	80,000
 Naalehu Elementary School—For recreational facilities and other appurtenances. 	15,000
F. DEPARTMENT OF HAWAIIAN HOME LANDS (To be expended by the Department of Hawaiian Home Lands)	
In Improvement of facilities to Kawananakoa Hall—Keaukaha. Panaewa Hawaiian Homes—For further development of recreational facilities.	10,000 15,000
Waimea Community Hall—For improvements to the building and fa- cilities.	200,000
G. DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH 1. Waiakea Health Center—Air condition equipment.	5,000
H. DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL SERVICES	,,,,,,,
(To be expended by the Department of Social Services) 1. Hilo Rehabilitation Center—For construction of and equipment. [Sup-	500,000
plement to prior appropriations] 2. Senior Citizens Housing, Hilo—Plans for construction of adequate housing, recreational and other appropriate social service facilities. Said project shall take into consideration ethnic traditions including life	250,000
styles. Said project to consist of at least 500 units, if appropriate. 3. Lanakila Community Center—Funds for athletic improvements and equipment.	15,000
I. DEPARTMENT OF ACCOUNTING AND GENERAL SERVICES 1. Hilo State Office Building—Repair, refurnishings, and refurbishings	75,000

to the present building to meet additional State demands. 2. Honokaa Civic Center—Completion of the mauka portion of the center. 3. Multi-Agency Maintenance and Service Complex at Honokaa—Plans for the construction of a multi-agency maintenance and service complex at Honokaa.	50,000 100,000
Multi-Agency Maintenance and Service Complex at Kohala—Plans for the construction of a multi-agency maintenance and service complex at Kohala.	20,000
5. Civic Center, North Kohala—To supplement prior appropriations for the completion and construction of Civic Center Facilities, North Kohala.	40,000
Kona Civic Center, Capt. Cook—Improvements, alterations, and equipment and other appurtenances.	150,000
 Senior Citizens Transportation Services [To be matched by County] Senior Citizen Center—Puna and Ka'u Senior Citizens Facilities and other related appurtenances including land acquisition. 	50,000 200,000
K. AID TO COUNTIES (To be expended by the County of Hawaii)	
Public Works	200 000
1. Hilo Sewerage System—Planning, land acquisition and construction of Phase III of the system to include construction of sewer mains to service Waiakea Houselots area [to supplement prior appropriation] [To be supplemented by 375,000(c) and 750,000(f)]	200,000
2. Hilo Sewerage System—Planning and construction of relief sewer mains for downtown Hilo. [To be matched by County]	75,000
3. Kailua Sewer System—Plans and construction of a sewer system at Kailua-Kona on Kuakini Highway. [To be matched by County]	100,000
4. Planning, land acquisition and construction of new treatment plant and sewer mains to service area between Keauhou and Kailua. [To be supplemented by 845,000(c) and 1,733,000(f)]	500,000
5. Solid Waste Disposal—Countywide—Planning, land acquisition, plant construction and purchase of equipment for implementation of solid waste disposal plan including Land Re-Filled Systems for Hilo, Hamakua, Kohala, Puna and Ka'u. [To be matched by County]	500,000
Roads	
6. Ainaloa Drive—Planning, land acquisition and construction of road leading to Waiakea-Uka area. [To be matched by County]	200,000
7. Alii Drive Realignment—Planning and initial land acquisition for realignment of approximately 4 miles of coastal road between Kailua-Kona and Keauhou. [To supplement prior appropriation] [To be matched by County]	75,000
8. Cambra Road Improvements, North Kohala—Widening and repaving. [To be matched by County]	20,000
9. Haihai Street—Plans and construction of paving, from Kupulau Road to Ainaola Drive.	100,000
 Haihai Street to Ainaola Drive—Widen, pave, and resurface existing road. [To be matched by County] 	50,000
11. Belt Road—Waiohinu to Kahuku—Improvements to existing highway. [To be matched by County]	150,000
 Various Roads in Hilo—Recondition, repair or repaving. [To be matched by County] 	50,000
13. Homestead Roads—Countywide improvements to existing homestead roads. [To be matched by County]	100,000
14. Kamehameha III Road—Planning and construction for realignment and improvement of approximately 1½ miles of road from Kuakini Highway to Keauhou Bay [to supplement prior appropriation]. [To be supplemented by 200,000(c) and 400,000(f)]	175,000
15. Kapoho-Kalapana Road—Planning, land acquisition and construction	100,000

for realignment and improvements to coastal road [to supplement prior appropriation] [To be matched by County] 16. Kupuku Street—Planning and construction of paving, including bridging	100,000
of flood control culvert to extension of Kapiolani Street. 17. Kynnersley Road Improvements, North Kohala—Repaving and re-	40,000
paving and realignment. [To be matched by County] 18. Napoopoo Road—Planning and initial land acquisition for widening, realignment and improvement to 5½ miles of road leading from Belt Highway to Kealakekua Bay [to supplement prior appropriation] [To be matched by County]	100,000
19. Napoopoo-Honaunau Road—Planning, land acquisition and construction of Federal-Aid Secondary Highway between Napoopoo and the City of Refuge [to supplement prior appropriation] [To be supplemented by 200,000(c) and 600,000(f)]	250,000
20. Waipio Scenic Drive—Planning, land acquisition and construction of highway connecting Waipio Lookout area with Mud Lane State Highway [to supplement prior appropriation] [To be matched by County]	160,000
Civil Defense Agency 21. Civil Defense Warehouse—Planning and construction of warehouse facility.	155,000
Parks and Recreation 22. Drag Strip Development (East Hawaii)—Construction of drag strip, equipment and other appurtenant items. [To be matched by County] [Supplement to prior appropriation]	175,000
23. Hakalau Little League Stadium—For the planning and installation of lights.	70,000
 24. Hilo Bay—Plans for Black Sand Beach reclamation. 25. Honokaa Park Development—Land acquisition, sitework and design and construction of ballfields, restroom facilities and parking area. [To be supplemented by 200,000(c)] 	50,000 100,000
26. Hoolulu Park Complex Multi-Purpose Community Facility—Plans, lands acquisition and construction.	187,000
27. Kaimu Beach Improvements—Plans, design, reconstruction and restoration of beach. [To be matched by County] [To be supplemented by 500,000(f)]	200,000
28. Kalapana Beach Park Development—Incremental expansion of facilities and landscaping for further development, including acquisition of lands. [To supplement prior appropriation] [To be supplemented by 150,000(f)]	250,000
29. Kamehameha Park Development (Kapaau, North Kohala)—Plans and construction of an outdoor 25-yard 8-lane swimming pool complete with toilet and shower facilities and mechanical room. [To supplement prior appropriation] [To be supplemented by 200,000(c)]	450,000
30. Ka'u Playground Development—Design and installation of football-baseball-softball combination field lights, including tennis court and	100,000
other appurtenances. [To be matched by County] 31. Kona (Keei) Golf Course Development—Incremental construction of a regulation 18-home municipal golf course, design and construction of clubhouse, driving range and parking facilities. [To supplement prior appropriation] [To be supplemented by 250,000(c)]	250,000
32. Kona Recreation Center Development (Kailua-Kona)—Plans and development of major athletic complex, including baseball fields, football field, tennis courts, other outdoor courts and accompanying restroom and parking facilities. [To be matched by County]	250,000
33. Laupahoehoe Beach Park Development—Master plan of site. Design and construction of swimming and wading pools. [To be matched by County]	200,000
34. Papaikou Playground Development—Sitework, plans and construction	150,000

of baseball fields, restroom facilities and parking areas. [To be matched by County]	
35. Recreation and Water Safety, North Hilo—Plans, equipment and construction for residential water safety facilities.	50,000
Department of Water Supply.	
36. Board of Water Supply Base Yard—Construction of building to house field office, warehouse, meter repair shop, chlorinator and electrical repair shop, covered work area, fueling facilities, fencing, paving of	135,000
driveways, and appurtenances.	
37. Hamakua Water Development—To install transmission lines, pumps, and storage facilities. [Supplement to prior appropriations]	150,000
38. Honomu Transmission and Storage Facilities—To improve transmission line and construct storage facilities. [Supplement to prior appropriations]	80,000
39. Kalapana Water System—Extension of water transmission line on main Government Road from the vicinity of Harry K. Brown Park to Wahaula Visitor Center. [To Supplement prior appropriations] (Hawaii Volcanoes National Park Service to service Visitor Center at Wahaula).	250,000
40. Kulaimano Subdivision—Pepeekeo to Onomea Camp—Plans and con-	50,000
struction of waterline. 41. Laupahoehoe Water System Improvement, North Hilo—To complete development of storage facilities, transmission lines and booster pumping stations. [To supplement prior appropriations]	135,000
42. Mt. View Water System—For extension of the Mt. View water system, along the 15-3/4 mile road.	50,000
43. Ninole Water System—For the development of water sources, transmission lines, and other appurtenances in the Ninole Water System. Funds appropriated in Act 187, B-4, Session Laws of Hawaii 1970	100,000
may be used to supplement this appropriation. 44. Panaewa Farm and House Lots Subdivision, South Hilo—[To sup-	150,000
plement prior appropriations] [To be matched by County] 45. Volcano—Glenwood Water Systems—Plans and construction of water system, including sources and development—pipe lines, tanks and land acquisition and other related appurtenances. [To supplement prior appropriations]	200,000
Others 46. Implementing Hamakua Community Master Plan—To supplement prior appropriations for plans and construction of roads, utilities, drainage and other related improvements.	100,000
47. Kailua-Kona Parking Lot—Planning, land acquisition and construction of municipal parking lot in Kailua-Kona. [To supplement prior appropriation] [To be matched by County]	150,000
48. Waiohinu Flood Control—Land acquisition and construction of flood control works in Waiohinu. [To supplement prior appropriation. [To be matched by County]	100,000
IV. COUNTY OF KAUAI	
B. DEPARTMENT OF LAND AND NATURAL RESOURCES (To be expended by the Department of Land and Natural Resources)	
 Land Development 1. Hanapepe Houselots, Hanapepe Heights—Plans and construction of residential houselots, including road, water, drainage facilities and other appurtenances. Sale of lots shall comply with Section 171-49, Act 184, SLH 1970. [To supplement prior appropriation] 	250,000
State Parks 2. Lydgate Park, Wailua River State Park—Plans and construction for pavilion to accommodate at least 250 persons.	150,000
3. Haena-Na Pali Coast State Park, Kauai—Incremental acquisition of kuleana inholdings of Kalalau, Honopou and Milolii valleys.	150,000

·	
Water Development 4. Kekaha Water System—Plans for the incremental development of	20,000
water system, Kekaha. 5. Lihue Water System—Incremental development of water system in-	20,000
cluding plans and construction for pipelines and appurtenances. 6. Koloa Water System—Incremental development of water system including plans and construction for storage facilities, pipelines and appurtenances.	30,000
7. Kalaheo-Lawai Water System, Kalaheo—Exploratory deep well—1971–72, incremental source development (pump, controls, and inter-connecting mains—1972–73).	182,000
C. DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION (To be expended by the Department of Transportation)	
Harbors—Small Boat 1. Nawiliwili Boat Harbor—Dredge portion of berthing area, construct revetment, launching ramp, mooring facilities, backup area, and other improvements. [To supplement prior appropriation]	111,000
2. Kikiaola Boat Harbor, Waimea—Plans and construction of general improvements to include dredging, fill, modification of breakwater, construction of bulkhead, mooring facilities, removal of old landing dock, extension of marginal wharf, and other improvements. [To supplement prior appropriation]	40,000
3. Kukuiula Small Boat Harbor—Plans and construction of restroom facilities, improvement of existing or construction of new launching ramp and acquisition of additional land for parking area and other uses related to small boating. [To supplement prior appropriation]	75,000
4. Hanalei Small Boat Harbor—Plans for retaining wall and groins to prevent shifting of sand from closing the river mouth.	10,000
5. Waimea Pier—Plans and construction for the reconstruction of Waimea Landing for recreational purposes.	50,000
Highways 6. Kauai Belt Road, Hanalei Bridge and Approaches—Land acquisition and plans for approximately 1.3 miles of highway near Hanalei, including a bridge over the Hanalei River and landscaping.	145,000
D. UNIVERSITY OF HAWAII	
Research 1. Office-Laboratory Building Addition, Hawaii Agricultural Experiment Station, Wailua—Plans and construction of an office wing addition to the existing Office-Laboratory Building and the conversion of existing office spaces to laboratories.	10,000
E. DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION	
Schools 1. Kekaha Elementary School—Construction of classrooms, team center and library, including purchase of furnitive and equipment and land-	500,000
scaping. [To supplement prior appropriation] 2. Kalaheo Elementary School—Construction of classrooms, team center and library, including purchase of furniture and equipment and land-scaping. [To supplement prior appropriation]	260,000
3. Eleele Elementary School—Construction of classrooms, parking areas and utility system, including purchase of furniture and equipment and landscaping. [To supplement prior appropriation]	300,000
4. Kapaa High and Intermediate School, and Elementary School—Plans and construction of sewer line to connect with Samuel Mahelona Hospital sewage treatment plant. Any balance may be utilized for Mahelona Hospital sewage treatment plant.	50,000

Kauai High and Intermediate School—Plans for regular and special classrooms.	20,000
6. Kaumakani School, Kauai—Master plan of elementary school. 7. Wilcox Elementary School—Plans and construction of sewer lines.	20,000 77,000
Libraries 8. Library Facility, Koloa—New Koloa Community-School Library facility. [To supplement prior appropriation]	280,000
F. DEPARTMENT OF HAWAIIAN HOME LANDS (To be expended by the Department of Hawaiian Home Lands) 1. Anahola Subdivision, Kawaihau—Plans for sewage treatment plant and sewer line.	20,000
G. DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH	
Act 97 Hospitals 1. Kauai Veterans Memorial Hospital, Waimea—Land acquisition, construction, equipment and landscaping for Acute Care Unit. Prior appropriation, Item H 37 of Act 187, SLH 1970, shall be used for this purpose.	2,500,000
2. Samuel Mahelona Memorial Hospital, Kapaa—Planning and construction of a sewage treatment plant at Samuel Mahelona Hospital, Kapaa.	225,000
3. Samuel Mahelona Memorial Hospital, Kapaa—Planning and construction of a parking area.	11,000
Grant-In-Aid (To be expended by the Department of Health) 4. G.N. Wilcox Memorial Hospital, Lihue—Completion of Acute Care Facility, including purchase of equipment. [To supplement prior appropriation]	500,000
I. DEPARTMENT OF ACCOUNTING AND GENERAL SERVICES 1. Fifth Circuit Court Building, Lihue—Alterations and improvements to the existing Fifth Circuit Court Building, Lihue. [To supplement prior appropriation]	110,000
K. AID TO COUNTIES (To be expended by the County of Koyei)	
(To be expended by the County of Kauai) Parks and Recreation	
1. Hanapepe Recreational Center—Plans and construction of swimming pool with shower, locker room and toilet facilities; development of recreational and multi-purpose center; relocation of existing building. [To supplement prior appropriation] [To be matched by County]	100,000
2. Salt Pond Golf Course, Hanapepe—[To supplement prior appropriation] [To be matched by County]	150,000
3. Poipu Beach Park, Kauai—Acquisition of land, construction of park facilities and other necessary improvements. [To supplement prior appropriation] [To be matched by County]	150,000
4. Sportsfield, Kalaheo—Plans, construction and land acquisition for Sportsfield, Kalaheo. [To be matched by County]	200,000
Drainage and Sewers 5. Waimea Sewer System—Plans and construction for the Waimea Sewer System including sewage treatment plant and outfall sewer. [To supplement prior appropriation] [To be supplemented by 140,000(c)]	360,000
6. Waimea Water System—Incremental improvements to transmission main—1972-73. Incremental system improvement—1973-74.	90,000
7. Sewage Treatment Plant, CHEK Housing, Hanapepe—Planning and construction of a sewage treatment plant at CHEK Housing, Hanapepe. [To be supplemented by 50,000(c)]	200,000

8. Drainage System, Hanapepe Heights Road—Plans and construction of approximately 300 feet of drainage system. County shall participate for balance of project.	150,000
9. Hanapepe Town Drain, Kauai—Plans and construction of drainage system. [To be matched by County]	200,000
10. Lihue Water System, Lihue—Transmission main—Lihue to Hanama- ulu.	264,000
11. Kilauea Water System, Kilauea—Connecting transmission main to Kilauea source—1972-73.	90,000
12. Wailua Golf Course Maintenance and Storage Shop, Kauai.	25,000
Others 13. Kauai War Memorial Convention Hall, Lihue—Plans for the extension	25,000
of the exhibition and meeting area. [To be matched by County] 14. Detention Cells, Lihue—Plans and construction for the extension of Kauai Police Department building, including detention cells; provided however, that this appropriation shall be on the condition that use of	55,000
Wailua County Jail be terminated. [To be matched by County] 15. West Kauai Senior Center, Waimea—Plans, construction, furnishing and acquisition of land for the use of senior citizens and the community including space for Waimea District Court. [To be supplemented]	300,000
by 200,000(c)] 16. Kaumakani Civic and Senior Center—Plans, construction, equipment and acquisition of land for civic and senior center at Kaumakani. [To	200,000
be supplemented by 100,000(c)] 17. Koloa Civic and Senior Center—Plans and construction of facilities for the District Court, Health, Social Services, and Senior Center.	250,000
[To supplement prior appropriation] 18. Kauai County Beautification Projects—Planning, implementation, and purchase of equipment for the beautification of the public sector on purchase of the public sector on the public sector on the public sector on the public sector of the public sector on the public sector of the publi	50,000
the island of Kauai. [To be matched by County] 19. Kauai Civil Defense Communication System—To upgrade commercial radio station to Emergency Broadcasting Station (EBS) Standards, including generators, receivers, electric wiring, and satellite studio at transmitter site.	25,000

SECTION 3. The appropriations and authorization in Section 2 include land purchase, plans, site preparation, improvements to land, construction and necessary equipment.

SECTION 4. The designated expending agency is authorized to delegate to other state or county agencies the planning and construction of projects under Section 2 when it is determined by such agency that it is more advantageous to do so.

SECTION 5. The governor shall determine when and the manner in which authorized projects shall be initiated. In releasing funds for projects, the governor shall consider the objectives of the user agency, its programs, the scope and level of the user agency's intended service; and the means, efficiency, and economics by which the project will meet the objectives of said user agency and the State. Agencies responsible for construction shall take into consideration the objectives of the user agency, its programs, the scope and level of the user agency's intended service and construct the improvement to meet the objectives of said user agency in the most efficient and economical manner possible.

SECTION 6. The negotiation for the purchase of land by State agencies

shall be subject to the approval of the governor. Private lands may be acquired for the purpose of exchange for federal lands when the governor determines that such acquisition and exchange are necessary for the completion of any herein authorized projects.

SECTION 7. In case the amount specified for any capital improvement project shall not be wholly required to complete the work of such project or after it is definitely found by the expending officer that not more than a specified amount will be required to complete said work, such unrequired amount may be expended with the approval of the governor for any other capital improvement project authorized by the legislature, in this Act or in a prior year for projects within the same county.

SECTION 8. Where the governor or any agency of any government unit is able to secure federal funds or other property made available under any Act of Congress, or any funds or other property from private organizations or individuals, to be expended in connection with or for the planning and/or construction of any program or works authorized by this Act, the governor or agency shall have the power to enter into such undertaking with the proper offices or agencies of the federal government or private organization or individuals, if approved by the governor. While most federal-aid allocations are known and local matching funds are provided in this Act, there may be programs for which federal-local cost sharing is not yet determined. In such cases, the availability of federal funds shall be construed as a reduction of State costs whenever possible.

SECTION 9. In connection with all State park projects in Section 2, the board of land and natural resources may use its present staff, summer student help, and such temporary personnel who shall be exempted from the provisions of Chapters 76 and 77, Hawaii Revised Statutes, and who are unemployed and are duly registered as unemployed with the department of labor and industrial relations. The board may, upon approval of the governor, enter into contract for the necessary equipment, supplies, materials, labor, professional service and technical assistance to be used in the projects.

SECTION 10. Where appropriations or authorizations for department of education or university of Hawaii projects specify the number of units, classrooms, partitions, etc. and the amount appropriated or authorized is insufficient to plan for and construct the specified number, the agency may plan for and construct less than the number specified.

SECTION 11. For any project jointly funded by state and county monies, state funds shall be used only when the county provides at least its pro rata share as indicated in the project authorization.

SECTION 12. If any portion of this Act or its application to any persons or circumstances is held to be invalid for any reason, then the legislature hereby declares that the remainder of the Act and each and every other provision thereof shall not be affected thereby. If any portion of a specific appropriation is held to be invalid for any reason, the remaining portion shall be independent of the invalid portion and such

remaining portion shall be expended to fulfill the objective of such appropriation to the extent possible.

SECTION 13. In the event the State should assume the direct operation of any non-public agency receiving State funds under the provisions of this Act, such funds shall be applied as a credit to the State against such capital costs as land, structures, and equipment, in acquiring that non-public agency.

SECTION 14. Any law or any provision of this Act to the contrary notwithstanding, the appropriations made for capital investment projects included in Section 2 of this Act shall not lapse at the end of the fiscal period for which appropriations are made, provided that all unencumbered appropriations shall lapse on June 30, 1976.

SECTION 15. This Act, upon its passage and approval in the manner provided by the constitution of the State, shall take effect on July 1, 1971.

(Approved June 21, 1971.)